
Association Annual Disclosure pursuant to §38-33.3-209.4(2), C.R.S. 

Prepared: March 30, 2026 by Beth Johnston  

Belle Terre Property Owners Association  
Rue Riviere, Edwards CO 81632  
 
Designated Agent: 

Marchetti & Weaver, LLC 
28 2nd St, Unit 213, Edwards CO  81632 
970-926-6060 
Beth Johnston; bethj@mwcpaa.com; 970-926-6060 ext. 111  

 
Amended and Restated Declaration recorded in Eagle County on January 4, 2018, Reception Number 
201800141.  First Amendment to Amended and Restated Declaration recorded in Eagle County on 
January 15, 2019, reception number 202000606. 
 

1) Fiscal Year Commences: January 2026 
 

2) Current Year Budget for: 2026, included with year-end financial statements  
*Note: 2026 Budget not approved as of preparation date of report.  Per documents, use prior 
year approved budget until current year budget is approved 
 

3) List of current Regular and Special Assessments, by unit type (estimate until 2026 budget is 
approved) 

a. Lot 1E  30.8% of total Annual Operating Assessment  $11,463 
b. Lot 1W 34.6% of total Annual Operating Assessment  $14,018 
c. Lot 2 34.6% of total Annual Operating Assessment $12,519 
d. No Special Assessment levied for 2026 as of date of preparation 

 
4) Prior Year Annual Financial Statements, including Reserve Funds, if applicable 

 
5) Most Recent audit or financial review – no Audit or Financial review information available 

 
6) Association Insurance Policies: 

Insurer: State Farm Fire and Casualty Company 96-C2-R255-6 expires 1/14/2027 
Please contact Insurance Agent Cathy Thompson for additional information on policy  

 
7) Association Governing Documents (Article of Inc., Bylaws, Rules & Regulations) 

 
8) Association Responsible Governance Policies under 38-33.3-209.5 

i. Collections of unpaid assessments 
ii. Handling of conflicts of interest involving board members 

iii. Conduct of meeting 
iv. Enforcement of covenants and rules 
v. Inspection and copying of records by unit owners 

vi. Investment of reserve funds 
vii. Procedures for adoption of policies, procedures and rules 

viii. Procedures for address disputed between Association and unit owners 
ix. Reserve study requirements 

 
9) Prior Year Minutes of Executive Board and Member meetings – contact Association Secretary  



Belle Terre Property Owners Association
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance Printed: 02/03/26
Actual, Budget and Forecast for the Periods Indicated Inflation

Preliminary 5%
Fiscal Yr Forecast 12 Mos 12 Mos

Operating Fund Ended Approved Variance Ended Ended Variance Prelim
12/31/24 2025 Favorable 2025 12/31/25 12/31/25 Favorable 2026

Final Budget (Unfavor) Forecast Actual Budget (Unfavor) Budget Budget Notes
 Revenues
Operating Fund Assessment 1E (34.25%) 6,633 9,773 11,223 11,463 Phillips/Goldman
Operating Fund Assessment 1W (34.25%) 7,425 11,952 13,826 14,018 Wasserman
Operating Fund Assessment 2 (31.5%) 7,425 10,674 11,130 12,519 Hanrahan

 Operating Assessment 22,931 32,399 3,780 36,179 36,179 32,399 3,780 38,000
 Special Assessment 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Interest Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Other Income (late fees, violation fines, etc.) 0 0 169 169 169 0 169

Total Revenues 22,931 32,399 3,949 36,348 36,348 32,399 3,949 38,000 Assume 5% CPI increase
General & Admin Expenses
 Accounting 1,990 2,400 (1,295) 3,695 3,320 2,400 (920) 3,880 actual time billing as of 1/31/24
 Tax Return Preparation 515 550 0 550 550 550 0 578
 Administration & Management 0 0 (42) 42 423 0 (423) 100
 Bank & Office Expenses 35 17 (35) 52 52 17 (35) 55
 License Fees, Permits, Dues 43 53 (1) 54 44 53 9 54 DORA, Periodic report
 Insurance Expense 602 552 0 552 552 552 0 552
 Legal & Professional Fees 200 100 (100) 200 200 100 (100) 250
 Miscellanous Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total G&A Expenses 3,385 3,672 (1,473) 5,145 5,140 3,672 (1,468) 5,468
Operations & Maintenance Expenses
 Utility Building 270 267 0 267 280 267 (13) 280 electric
 Snow Removal 2,088 2,148 0 2,148 2,366 2,148 (218) 2,655 $420/mo + $450 extra
 Tree Care 1,695 2,842 (3) 2,845 3,385 2,842 (543) 2,987
 Landscaping - Lawn Care & Mowing 11,095 10,049 0 10,049 10,060 10,049 (11) 10,551 bundled services
 Landscaping - Flowers 4,075 7,876 0 7,876 8,340 7,876 (464) 8,270
 Back Flow Valve 200 200 (302) 502 501 200 (301) 527 BPD testing
 Water for Irrigation 1,197 0 (2,865) 2,865 2,870 0 (2,870) 3,009 12% incr per ERWSD
 Repairs and Maintenance 0 2,498 (3,607) 6,105 6,105 2,498 (3,607) 2,500
 Contingency 1,499 1,499 0 1,499 1,499 1,500 unexpected expenses

Total Operations & Maintenance Exp 20,619 27,379 (5,278) 32,657 33,907 27,379 (6,528) 32,280

Total Expenditures 24,004 31,051 (6,751) 37,802 39,047 31,051 (7,996) 37,747

Revenue Over (Under) Expenditures (1,073) 1,348 10,700 (1,454) (2,699) 1,348 (4,047) 253

Beginning Fund Balance 14,401 13,328 0 13,328 13,328 13,328 0 10,629

Ending Fund Balance 13,328 14,676 10,701 11,874 10,629 14,676 (4,047) 10,882
=  =  =  =  =  =  

No assurance is provided on these financial statements; substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.

Belle Terre Property Owners Association
Balance Sheet Printed: 02/03/26
As of the Dates Indicated

Final Preliminary
Operating Fund 12/31/24 12/31/25

Current Assets
 Cash - Operating Account 19,999 14,361

     Total Cash 19,999 14,361

 Accounts Receivable 0 2,804 > see AR Aging Report for detail
Prepaid Expenses 0 552
Total Assets 19,999 17,716

Liabilities and Fund Equity
Liabilities
 Accounts Payable 1,318 1,006
 Deferred Revenue & Prepaid Assessments 0 0
 Working Capital Deposits 5,353 6,082

     Total 6,671 7,087

Fund Equity
 Operating Fund Balance 13,328 10,629

Total Fund Equity 13,328 10,629

Total Liabilities and Fund Equity 19,999 17,716
=  =  

No assurance is provided on these financial statements; substantially all disclosures required by GAAP omitted.
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As of March 30, 2026  

 
Belle Terre Property Owners Association 

List of Assessments, Fees and Charges 
 
 
Current Regular and Special Assessments, Fees and Charges:  

1) Annual Assessments, per Lot, due quarterly in advance: 
Lot 1E: Operating $11,643 Reserve  $0  Total $11,643 
Lot 1W: Operating $14,018 Reserve  $0  Total $14,018 
Lot 2:  Operating $12,519 Reserve $0  Total $12,519 

 
2) Reserves/Working Capital: Declaration 6.11, 25% of then-current annual assessments at the time of sale 

 
3) Special Assessments: no special assessments pending at the time of preparation 

 
4) Title Statement preparation fee: $175.00 

 
5) Real Estate Transfer Assessment: none 

 
6) Record Change Fee: $0 

 
7) Document Access Fee: $0  

  
 























































































Belle Terre  POA Meeting Notes June 27, 2025 

 

Present:  Gary Wasserman Ben Phillips, Dan Hanrahan 

 

1.  Discussed and approved 2025 operating budget. 
2.   Discussed and approved driveway repairs 
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